508427313 03/08/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI80438

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | 03/07/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | CROWLEY CHEMICAL COMPANY, LLC | | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 305 Madison Avenue | | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 1035 | | |
| City: | New York | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 10165 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|----------|--|
| Patent Number: | 10080987 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8043447999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8047888200

Email: lcouch@huntonak.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Couch

Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street

Address Line 2: Riverfront Plaza, East Tower Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 127037.0000006 | |
|--|-------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Laura Couch |
| SIGNATURE: | Laura Couch |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/08/2024 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=CCR - Release of Patent Security Agreement (Crowley Chemical Company) Executed#page1.tif source=CCR - Release of Patent Security Agreement (Crowley Chemical Company) Executed#page2.tif source=CCR - Release of Patent Security Agreement (Crowley Chemical Company) Executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066693 FRAME: 0274 508427313

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release") is made effective as of March 7, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), by and from KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), to CROWLEY CHEMICAL COMPANY, LLC (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Patent Security Agreement effective July 20, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in various intellectual property rights in the patents listed on Exhibit "A" (attached hereto) (the "IP").

WHEREAS, such security interest was previously recorded July 27, 2021 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 056984 Frame 0715 (Patents).

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to evidence the release of its interest in the IP, and retransfer and reassign to Grantors, without recourse, all of its right, title and interest in and to the listed IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent hereby releases, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges any security interest it may have in, and any right of set off against, the IP listed in Exhibit A (attached hereto), including any goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing, and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to the listed IP to Grantors, without recourse.
- 2. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (including .pdf file) shall be as effective as delivery of a signed counterpart of this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.

Signature Page Follows.

US-DOCS\148866278.1 US-DOCS\148866278.4 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date shown above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: // Name: John R. Macks

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 066693 FRAME: 0276

EXHIBIT A to RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

U.S. Patent Registrations

| <u>Grantor</u> | <u>Type</u> | Registration No. | Issue Date |
|----------------------------------|---|------------------|------------|
| Crowley Chemical Company, LLC | High recycle/reclaimed asphalt hot mix asphalt system and gas treatment process | 10,080,987 | 9/25/2018 |

US-DOCS\148866278.4

RECORDED: 03/08/2024

PATENT REEL: 066693 FRAME: 0277